Data Sheet – JN5148-001-Myy
IEEE802.15.4/ZigBee Module Family
  JN-DS-JN5148-001-Myy 1v1 © Jennic 2009
Features: Module
• 2.4GHz IEEE802.15.4 & ZigBee
compatible
• Sleep current (with active sleep
timer) 2.6µA

A.1 Outline Drawing 11
A.2 Module PCB Footprint 14
A.3 Ordering Information 15
A.4 Tape and Reel Information: 16
A.4.1 Tape Orientation and dimensions 16
A.4.2 Cover tape details 16
A.4.3 Leader and Trailer 17
A.4.4 Reel Dimensions: 17
A.5 Related Documents 17
A.6 Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement 18
A.6.1 Antennas to be approved by FCC for use with JN5148 modules 19
A.6.2 High Power Module usage limitation 20
A.6.3 High Power Module channel restriction 20
A.6.4 FCC End Product Labelling 20
A.7 Industry Canada Statement 20
A.7.1 Industry Canada End Product Labelling 20
A.8 European R & TTE Directive 1999/5/EC Statement 20
A.9 RoHS Compliance 21
A.10 Status Information 21
A.11 Disclaimers 22
A.12 Version Control 23
JennicJennicJennicJennic
© Jennic 2009  JN-DS-JN5148-001-Myy 1v1  3
1. Introduction
The JN5148-001-Myy module family provides designers with a ready made component which allows IEEE802.15.4
[1] wireless applications, using Jennic’s JenNet networking protocol or ZigBee PRO, to be quickly and easily included
in product designs.  The modules integrate all of the RF components required, removing the need to perform
expensive RF design and test.  Products can be designed by simply connecting sensors and switches to the module
IO pins.  The modules use Jennic’s single chip IEEE802.15.4 Wireless Microcontroller, allowing designers to make
use of the extensive chip development support material.  Hence, this range of modules allows designers to bring
wireless applications to market in the minimum time with significantly reduced development effort and cost.
Three variants are available: JN5148-001-M00 (standard module with integral antenna), JN5148-001-M03 (standard
module with uFl connector for use with external antennae) and JN5148-001-M04 (high RF power with uFL connector,
improved sensitivity module for evaluation of extended range applications).  All modules will have FCC modular
approvals and be compliant with EU regulations.  The variants available are described below.
1.1. Variants
1.2. Regulatory Approvals

JennicJennicJennicJennic
© Jennic 2009  JN-DS-JN5148-001-Myy 1v1  15
A.3 Ordering Information
Where this Data Sheet is denoted as “Advanced” or “Preliminary”, devices will be either Engineering Samples or
Prototypes. Devices of this status have an Rx suffix after the module type to identify revision of silicon during these
product phases - for example JN5148-001-M00R1-T.
Shipping
X Tape mounted samples up to 50 pieces
T Tape Mounted 500 pieces reel
JN5148 - 001   - MY1Y2 Y3
Module Type
00 Standard Power, Integral antenna
03       Standard Power, uFl connector
04       High power, uFl connector
Label line 1: IC ID Number
Label line 2: FCC ID Number
Label line 3: Part Name
Label line 4: Barcode Label
Label line 5: YYWWTNNNNN (see below)
Identifier Description Format
YY Year 06(example)
WW Week 45(example)
T Module type
NNNNN Serial
Number
YYWWTNNNNN
IC: 7438A
 CYO5148M0
FCC ID: TYOJN5148M0
   JN51XX - XXX - XXX JENNIC
Figure 7: Example module labelling for FCC approved modules
JennicJennicJennicJennic
16  JN-DS-JN5148-001-Myy 1v1 © Jennic 2009
A.4 Tape and Reel Information:
A.4.1 Tape Orientation and dimensions
All dimensions are in mm
Module type: A B W F E P0 P1 P2 T Cover Tape
width (W)
JN5148-001-M00 18.4 32.6 44 20.2 1.75 4.0 2.0 24.0 3.4 37.5
JN5148-001-M03 18.4 30.4 44 20.2 1.75 4.0 2.0 24.0 3.4 37.5
JN5148-001-M04 18.5 40.9 56 26.2 1.75 4.0 2.0 24.0 3.4 49.5
Tolerance ±0.1 ±0.1 ±0.3 ±0.1 +0.1 ±0.1 ±0.1 ±0.1 ±0.1 ±0.1
A.4.2 Cover tape details
Thickness (T) 0.061mm
Surface resistivity (component side) 10